RESOLUTION NO. 3073

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH BUELL RECREATION LLC THE FOR SOFIA PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City is a member of the National Purchasing Partners Government (NPPGov); and

WHEREAS, (NPPGov) provided procurement assistance for the Sofia Playground Replacement project, as described in the contract; and

WHEREAS, Buell Recreation LLC. is a vendor of NPPGov; and

WHEREAS, Buell Recreation LLC represents that Buell Recreation LLC is qualified to perform the Sofia Playground replacement work, as described in the Construction Contract, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.; and

WHEREAS, Buell Recreation LLC is prepared to perform this Contract in accordance with all the terms and conditions as set forth in this contract; and

WHEREAS, selection of this Buell Recreation LLC through NPPGov follows public contracting requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Manager is authorized to execute a Construction Contract with Buell Recreation LLC. for the Sofia Playground Replacement Project, as the form substantially similar to the attached Exhibit A.
- 2. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of August 2023, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Julie Fitzgerald, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Fitzgerald

Council President Akervall

Councilor Linville

Councilor Berry

Councilor Dunwell

EXHIBIT:

A. Contract